15

LRB-3273/2 SRM:bjk:jf

## 2009 SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 44

August 26, 2009 - Introduced by Senator Lehman, cosponsored by Representatives Vos, Mason and Turner. Referred to Committee on Senate Organization.

Relating to: the life and military service of Wisconsin Army National Guard Master 1 2 Sergeant Brian K. Naseman of Racine. 3 Whereas, Wisconsin Army National Guard Master Sergeant Naseman was 4 born on July 13, 1972 in New Bremen, Ohio and lost his life on Friday, May 22, 2009, 5 while serving his country in Operation Iraqi Freedom; and 6 Whereas, Wisconsin Army National Guard Master Sergeant Naseman was a 7 1990 graduate of New Bremen High School and went on to attend Wright State 8 University and Ohio State University pursuing a degree in education before 9 beginning a lengthy career with the Army National Guard serving with the Ohio 10 Army National Guard before transferring to the Wisconsin Army National Guard; and 11 12 Whereas, Wisconsin Army National Guard Master Sergeant Naseman was united in marriage on March 20, 1999, with the love of his life Peggy Chmielewski 13 and they had two wonderful sons, Cole and Carter. He was an extremely loving 14

husband, father, son, brother, father, uncle, and friend; and

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Whereas, Wisconsin Army National Guard Master Sergeant Naseman made the ultimate sacrifice while proudly defending his country and advancing the cause of freedom for the Iraqi people and will always be remembered for his bravery, courage, and love of family and friends; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That the legislature of the state of Wisconsin commends the devoted service that Wisconsin Army National Guard Master Sergeant Naseman gave unselfishly to his country, his state, and his community; express their sorrow at his death; and extends its deepest sympathies to his family and friends; and, be it further

**Resolved, That** the senate chief clerk shall transmit a copy of this joint resolution to his loving wife, Peggy Naseman and their two sons, Cole and Carter of Racine.

13 (END)